

NO. 48187-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERIK G. PETTERSON,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MANDY L. ROSE, WSBA #38506
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
MandyR@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENTS OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Factual History.....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

V. ARGUMENT5

 A. The Superior Court Correctly Concluded that the Statute
 Requires Mr. Petterson to Comply with Conditions
 Imposed by the Department During the Term of
 Community Custody5

 B. Equitable Estoppel Does Not Bar the Department’s
 Request for Modification of Mr. Petterson’s Sentencing
 Conditions11

VI. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cedars-Sinai Medical Center, et al. v. Shalala,
177 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999) 12

Crown Cascade Inc. v. O’Neal,
100 Wn.2d 256, 668 P.3d 585 (1983)..... 6

Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.,
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 16

Dept. of Ecology v. Theodoratus,
135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998)..... 16

Federal Way Disposal Co. v. City of Tacoma,
11 Wn. App. 894, 527 P.2d 1387 (1974)..... 13

Finch v. Matthews,
74 Wn.2d 161, 443 P.2d 833 (1968)..... 12

Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.,
467 U.S. 51, 104 S. Ct. 2218, 81 L. Ed. 2d 42 (1984)..... 16

In re Pers. Restraint of Coats,
173 Wn.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011)..... 9

In re Rainey,
168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010)..... 4

Kramarevcky v. Department of Social and Health Services,
122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993)..... 12, 14

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. V. Butler,
118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)..... 14

Shafer v. State,
83 Wn.2d 618, 521 P.2d 736 (1974)..... 12

<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 104 Wn.2d 844, 710 P.2d 196 (1985).....	6
<i>State v. Deskins</i> , 180 Wn.2d 68, 322 P.3d 780 (2014).....	4
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	9
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 78 Wn. App. 593, 897 P.2d 1282 (1995), <i>reversed on other grounds by</i> 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Harkness</i> , 145 Wn. App. 678, 186 P.3d 1182 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Letourneau</i> , 100 Wn. App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000).....	11
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 159 Wn. App. 911, 247 P.3d 457 (2011).....	11
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 118 Wn. App. 518, 77 P.3d 1188 (2003).....	10
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 174 Wn.2d 707, 285 P.3d 21 (2012).....	9
<i>State v. Sampson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 663, 513 P.2d 60 (1973).....	10
<i>State v. Shove</i> , 113 Wn.2d 83, 776 P.2d 132 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Skillman</i> , 60 Wn. App. 837, 809 P.2d 756 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Smissaert</i> , 103 Wn.2d 636, 694 P.2d 654 (1985).....	9

State v. Theroff,
 33 Wn. App. 741, 657 P.2d 800,
review denied, 99 Wn.2d 1015 (1983)..... 9

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.501(3)..... 10

RCW 9.94A.501(4)..... 10

RCW 9.94A.501(4)(e) 10

RCW 9.94A.670..... 8

RCW 9.94A.670(11)..... 9

RCW 9.94A.670(4) (2001) 3

RCW 9.94A.670(4)(a) (2001)..... 6

RCW 9.94A.670(5)(b) 1, 3, 5

RCW 9.94A.670(6)..... 6

RCW 9.94A.670(9)(b) 3

RCW 9.94A.712..... 3
